

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA  
AT HYDERABAD**

**THURSDAY, THE THIRTIETH DAY OF JULY  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

**:PRESENT:**

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAGESH BHEEMAPAKA  
CRP NO: 1373 OF 2026**

**Between**

1. Bathula Anjamma, D/o Mallesh, Aged about 52 Years, Occ Sub Inspector of Police, R/o H.No. 8-46, Ramnagar, Dasnapur, Adilabad District.
2. Shanthapuri Swarupa, W/o Laxman, Aged about 32 Years, Occ Police Constable, R/o H.No. 1-77, Patha Yellapur, Khanapur Mandal, Nirmal District.

**.....PETITIONERS/Judgment Debtor Nos. 2 & 3**

**AND**

1. Bera Hanmanth Rao, Sio Kistaiah, Aged about 45 Years, Occ Private Employee, R/o H.No. 8-46, Ramnagar, Dasnapur, Adilabad District.
2. Debbadiwar Sanjeev Kumar, S/o. Nanda Kumar, Aged about 43 years, Occ: Private Employee, R/o. H.No. 5-3-41, Brahmanwada, Adilabad District.
3. Sri Dhanika Chit Funds Pvt Ltd, Mancherial Branch, Being represented by its Foreman, Dandepalli Raj Kumar, S/o Narayana, R/o Mancherial. Respondent/Decree Holder (Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 herein not necessary Party)

**Respondents/J.Dr.No. 1 & 4**

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to present this Memorandum of Civil Revision Petition to allow the CRP by setting aside the order dt 16-04-2026 in E.P.No. 214 OF 2025 in Arbitration Award No. 500 of 2024 On the file of the II Additional Junior Civil Judge Cum Judicial Magistrate of First Class at Mancherial;

**I.A. NO: 1 OF 2026**

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings including salary attachment warrants in E.P.No. 214 of 2025 in ARB No. 500 of 2024 On the file of II Additional Junior Civil Judge Cum Judicial Magistrate of First Class at Mancherial, pending disposal of CRP No 1373 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and the grounds filed therein and the order dated 01.05.2026, 18.06.2026 & 02.07.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri GAJANAND CHAKRAVARTHI

Advocate for the Petitioners, Public Prosecutor for the Respondent, the Court made the following;

**ORDER:**

List on 17.08.2026, for filing reply.

Till then, interim order granted earlier shall stand extended.

Sd/- S.MALLIKARJUNA RAO  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

  
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. II Additional Junior Civil judge –cum-Judicial Magistrate of First Class at Mancherial.
2. One CC to Sri. GAJANAND CHAKRAVARTHI Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NBK, J

DATED: 30.07.2026

POST ON 17.08.2026

ORDER

CRP.No.1373 of 2026

INTERIM ORDER EXTENSION

